

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**W.P. (C) No. 4507 of 2011**

-----

Dhurb Nandan Prasad ..... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ..... Respondents

**With**  
**W.P. (C) No. 4661 of 2011**

Janki Devi ..... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ..... Respondents

**With**  
**W.P. (C) No. 4667 of 2011**

Prakash Prasad ..... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ..... Respondents

**With**  
**W.P. (C) No. 4697 of 2011**

Satyendra Narayan Singh ..... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ..... Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

For the Petitioners : Mr. Akash Ajit Kumar, Advocate  
(In all cases)  
For the State : Mr. Abhilash Kumar, A.C. to G.P. II  
(In W.P. (C) Nos.4661,4667,4697 of 2011)  
For the Housing Board : Mr. Sachin Kumar, Advocate  
Ms. Shambhavi Sinha, Advocate  
(In all cases)

-----

**12/28.04.2026 I.A. No.9215 of 2024 in W.P. (C) No. 4661 of 2011**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 4661 of 2011 submits that the petitioner-Janki Devi has left for her heavenly abode on 13.07.2017 and in view of that I.A. No.9215 of 2024 has been filed for substitution of legal heir of Janki Devi. He next submits that the name of legal heir and successor of Janki Devi is disclosed in para 5 of the said I.A.

Mr. Sachin Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents- Jharkhand State Housing Board submits that there is delay in filing the said I.A., however, he submits that it is upon the court either allow or dismiss the said prayer.

In view of above, in the interest of justice, considering that the petitioner has left for her heavenly abode, prayer made in the said I.A. is allowed.

I.A. No.9215 of 2024 is disposed of.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner will substitute the legal heir of petitioner- Janki Devi in course of day.

**I.A. No.9217 of 2024 in W.P. (C) No. 4697 of 2011**

I.A. No.9217 of 2024 has been filed in W.P. (C) No. 4697 of 2011 for substituting the name of legal heir of Satyendra Narayan Singh.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner submits that the petitioner- Satyendra Narayan Singh has left for his heavenly abode on 20.01.2022 during the pendency of this writ petition and Shanti Devi is the wife of this petitioner and in view of that, prayer is made to substitute her in place of the petitioner, details of name of legal heir and successor of petitioner- Satyendra Narayan Singh is disclosed in para 5 of the said I.A.

Mr. Sachin Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Jharkhand State Housing Board submits that it is upon the court either allow or dismiss the prayer made in the said I.A.

In view of above, in the interest of justice, considering that petitioner has left for his heavenly abode, prayer made in the I.A. is allowed.

I.A. No.9217 of 2024 is disposed of.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner is directed to substitute the legal heir of petitioner- Satyendra Narayan Singh in course of day.

**W.P. (C) Nos. 4507,4661,4667,4697 of 2011**

Let these matters be appeared on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026. It is made clear that since the matter is of the year 2011, no further adjournment will be granted on the next date of listing.

**(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**

Anit

Uploaded  
29.04.2026